Resolution #21-0327 2021 Resolution Book, Page 122

## RESOLUTION AWARDING CONTRACT FOR LEAD DUST REMOVAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, City/County Purchasing received proposals (RFP) on May 13, 2021, for lead dust removal services and proposals were received from Environmental Restoration, LLC, EVO Corporation, and Military Environmental & Construction Company; and

**WHEREAS,** terms of the RFP specified detailed evaluation criteria upon which each proposal received would be rated and following the review by the evaluation panel of city staff it is recommended that a contract for lead dust removal services, per prices offered in the RFP, be awarded to EVO Corporation in the estimated annual amount of \$123,960; and

**WHEREAS**, this contract may be renewed for as many as two additional 12-month periods, provided funds are made available for the purpose and both parties are in agreement, for a potential total estimated contract value of \$371,880.

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Finance Committee that a contract for lead dust removal services, per prices offered in the RFP, be awarded to EVO Corporation in the estimated annual amount of \$123,960 and the contract may be renewed for as many as two additional 12-month periods, provided funds are made available for the purpose and both parties are in agreement, for a potential total estimated contract value of \$371,880.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Commission, an agency of the City of Winston-Salem that a contract for lead dust removal services, per prices offered in the RFP, be awarded to EVO Corporation in the estimated annual amount of \$123,960.

Winston-Salem City Council APPROVED June 21, 2021

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that this contract may be renewed for as many as two additional 12-month periods, provided funds are made available for the purpose and both parties are in agreement, for a potential total estimated contract value of \$371,880.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City Manager and City Clerk are hereby authorized to execute contract documents on behalf of the Commission with contract to be approved by the City Attorney.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the award of this contract constitutes a preliminary determination as to the bidder's qualifications. The Commission is not legally bound to perform the contract until the contract is duly executed by the appropriate City staff.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that funds to cover the cost of this contract in FY21-22 and any possible extensions are subject to approved budget appropriations.